ORDER

1. This order may be cited as the New Zealand Industries Fair Order 1961.

2. In this order, unless the context otherwise requires,—
"The Act" means the Exhibitions Act 1910:
"The promoter" means the Canterbury Manufacturers'
Association (Incorporated):
"The exhibition" means a public exhibition of works of industry and art, to be conducted by the promoter at the Canterbury Court Showgrounds, Addington, Christ-church, from the 17th day of August 1961 to the 2nd day of September 1961 (both inclusive), and to be known as the New Zealand Industries Fair 1961.

3. The exhibition is berely authorized, and dealered to be

3. The exhibition is hereby authorised, and declared to be an exhibition within the meaning of the Act.

4. Subject to the conditions set out in the Schedule hereto, the following provisions are hereby suspended in so far as they relate to work done or business conducted or services rendered in the said premises during the period of the exhibition, by or on behalf of the promoter, or by or on behalf of any exhibitor at the exhibition, or by any person employed in or about the exhibition, namely—such of the provisions of—

(a) The Industrial Conciliation and Arbitration Act 1954 and all awards and industrial agreements in force thereunder; (b) The Shops and Offices Act 1955; and (c) The Factories Act 1946,—

as relate to the hours of commencing or ceasing work, or to the issue of permits, or to the payment for overtime, or ex-tended hours, or to holidays, and half-holidays, or to the closing of shops.

SCHEDULE

SCHEDULE

1. Eight hours shall constitute a day's work in or about the exhibition, and, with the exception set out in clause 2 hereof, the hours shall be worked consecutively.

2. No person shall be employed in or about the exhibition for more than four hours without an interval of at least three-quarters of an hour for a meal.

3. Any person employed during any day in or about the exhibition who is employed on that day for more than eight hours, or before the hour of 8 a.m., or after the hour of 10.30 p.m. (whether the excess employment is in or about the exhibition or otherwise) shall be paid for the excess employment at not less than half as much again as the ordinary rate for the first two hours and at not less than twice the ordinary rate thereafter, and any person employed in or about the exhibition on any day that would, but for the provisions of this order, have been a whole holiday for that person by virtue of any Act or of any award or industrial agreement shall be paid for all work done on that day at not less than twice the ordinary rate whether the work is performed wholly in or about the exhibition, or otherwise.

4. No male under 18 years of age and no female shall be employed in or about the exhibition after the hour of 10.30 p.m.

5. For the purposes of the enforcement of an award or industrial agreement any provision of which has been suspended by this order, any officer of the industrial union or association concerned who is authorised in writing in that behalf by the union or association shall be entitled to interview at his place of employment any person employed in or about the exhibition under that award or industrial agreement at such time or times as may be agreed upon between the officer and the employer of that person, and for this purpose any such officer shall be entitled at any time to have access to the Register of Passes issued by the promoter.

6. Nothing in this order shall be deemed to affect any provisions in an award or industrial agreement requiring workers subject to the a

members of a union.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (I. and C. 38/4)

Revoking a Licence Authorising Thomas David Goodger, Lindis Pass, Runholder, to Use Water for the Purpose of Generating Electricity

COBHAM, Governor-General By his Deputy, H. E. BARROWCLOUGH

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 2nd day of August 1961

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, and with the consent of the licensee, hereby revokes the Order in Council dated the 14th day of August 1957 and published in the *Gazette* on the 15th day of the same month at page 1506, authorising Thomas David Goodger, of Lindis Pass, runholder, to use water for the purpose of generating electricity.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (N.Z.E.D. 11/20/130)

The Hamilton Milk Producers Company Limited Supply Association Approval Order 1961 (Notice No. Ag. 7357)

COBHAM, Governor-General By his Deputy, H. E. BARROWCLOUGH ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 16th day of August 1961

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to the Milk Act 1944, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

1. (1) This order may be cited as the Hamilton Milk Producers Company Limited Supply Association Approval

Producers Company Limited Supply Association Approvator 1961.

(2) This order shall come into force on the day after the date of its notification in the Gazette.

2. The company known as the Hamilton Milk Producers Company Limited is hereby approved as the Supply Association for

(a) The Hamilton Milk District:*
(b) The Te Awamutu Milk District†:
(c) All that area within a radius of 3 miles from the post office at Raglan:

(d) All that area within a radius of 3 miles from the post office at Huntly:

(e) All that area within a radius of 4 miles from the post

(e) All that area within a radius of 4 miles from the post office at Rotowaro:
(f) All that area within a radius of 2 miles from the post office at Te Kauwhata:
(g) All that area within a radius of 5 miles from the post office at Ngaruawahia:
(h) All that area within a radius of 5 miles from the post office at Cambridge.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

*S.R. 1958/67 †S.R. 1960/46

Revoking Authority of a Tribal Committee to Exercise the Powers of a Tribal Executive

COBHAM, Governor-General By his Deputy, H. E. BARROWCLOUGH ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 2nd day of August 1961

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 7 of the Maori Purposes Act 1948, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby revokes the Order in Council dated 10 May 1950 and published in the Gazette of 25 May 1950, Volume II, on page 698, conferring upon the Arahura Tribal Committee all the powers conferred upon a Tribal Executive by the Maori Social and Economic Advancement Act 1945.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (M.A. 35/58/1)

intments, Promotions, Transfers, Resignations Retirements of Officers of the New Zealand Army Appointments, Resignations,

PURSUANT to section 16 of the New Zealand Army Act 1950, His Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to approve of the following appointments, promotions, transfers, resignations, and retirements of officers of the New Zealand

COLONELS' LIST

Territorial Force

Robert Philip Gough, M.S.I.N.Z., to be Honorary Colonel and is appointed Director of Survey, Army Headquarters. Dated 1 July 1961.

ROYAL REGIMENT OF N.Z. ARTILLERY

Regular Force

The initial 12-year engagement of Captain T. G. Martin is hereby terminated and he is re-engaged until 1 March 1964. Dated 5 July 1961.

The commission of 2nd Lieutenant (on prob.) H. P. Dakin is confirmed in the rank of 2nd Lieutenant with seniority from 14 June 1960. Dated 3 July 1961.

The commission of 2nd Lieutenant (on prob.) B. G. Dilger is confirmed in the rank of 2nd Lieutenant with seniority from 16 June 1960 next below 2nd Lieutenant W. P. B. Brady, N.Z. Regiment. Dated 3 July 1961.